# The MWRD Retirement Fund's Website Privacy Statement and Legal Disclaimer

Thank you for visiting the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District Retirement Fund's ("MWRDRF" or "Fund") website and reviewing our privacy statement and legal disclaimer. The MWRDRF maintains this official website to provide information about our policies, procedures, and investments in accordance with all applicable State law.

#### **Browsing and Data Collection**

As you browse through this website, the MWRDRF will gather and store certain information automatically. This information does not identify you personally and includes (1) the numeric IP address from which you access the website, (2) the date and time you accessed the website, (3) the pages you visit, and (4) the URL of the website from which you linked directly to the MWRDRF's website. The collected information allows the MWRDRF to monitor website performance and improve the overall usefulness to visitors. The MWRDRF does not use cookies to collect personally identifying information about visitors on the web pages.

#### **E-mail Messages**

If you participate in an E-mail message during your visit, the information that the Fund receives depends on the information you reveal in your messages. Please use your best judgment when sending information via the Internet to an email address. The **MWRDRF strongly recommends that you do not send your Social Security number or banking account information by email.** If you have personal or confidential information to relay to us, or need to obtain personal or confidential information from us, please call (312) 751-3222 for assistance.

If you contact the MWRDRF via email, we may preserve the content of your message, your email address, and our response so that we can efficiently respond to your question. We do not share your email addresses or any other personal information with third parties. Please note that the MWRDRF will never send confidential information to you by email. We will also never send you an email that requests confidential information from you, such as your Social Security number or banking account information.

### Accuracy of Data

The MWRDRF makes every effort to provide you with the most current and accurate information. The information is not intended to constitute investment or legal advice. It is our policy to comply with all applicable federal and state laws. However, errors, additions, deletions, and changes in the laws or procedures may occur and could make information posted on the website out of date or inaccurate. The MWRDRF specifically disclaims any and all warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to, implied warranties of accuracy, completeness, timeliness, and non-infringement.

If there is a conflict between information contained on this website and the applicable law, please note that the law prevails. Complete terms, conditions, limitations, and exclusions of benefits are found in the Illinois Pension Code, which established and governs the MWRDRF. We advise users of this website to contact us directly for specific information relating to benefits and to confirm the accuracy, completeness, and relevancy of posted information.

## Ownership

Materials contained on this website are subject to copyright and other proprietary rights. As a visitor to this website, the MWRDRF grants you a limited, nonexclusive license to use the website solely for informational and noncommercial purposes.

## **Other Sites**

For your convenience, this website contains links to other websites that may be useful to you. The links are for information services only and do not imply endorsement or recommendation of those websites. The links and the material you may find at those websites are not under the MWRDRF's control, monitor, or influence. Therefore, we can not and do not make any representation to you about these websites, their materials, and their privacy policies.

### **Unauthorized Use**

This website is the official website of the MWRDRF. Unauthorized attempts to upload or change information on this website or to tamper with or modify the system are prohibited and may be subject to criminal prosecution under federal and state law, including the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act and the Illinois Computer Crime Prevention Law.

### **Choice of Law**

Construction of the Privacy Statement and Legal Disclaimer and resolution of disputes thereof are governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.

### **Updates to Privacy Statement and Legal Disclaimer**

The MWRDRF may change or update this Privacy Statement and Legal Disclaimer from time to time without notice. We encourage you to return to this page for any updates.

By using this website, you acknowledge and confirm that you have read and understand all of the above conditions, terms, policies, disclosures, and disclaimers, and that you expressly agree to be bound by them.